Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

Manifold Mirrors
The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Most works of art, whether illustrative, musical or literary, are created
subject to a set of constraints. In many (but not all) cases, these con-
straints have a mathematical nature; for example, the geometric trans-
formations governing the canons of J. S. Bach, the various projection
systems used in classical painting, the catalogue of symmetries found
in Islamic art or the rules concerning poetic structure. This fascinating
book describes geometric frameworks underlying this constraint-based
creation. The author provides both a development in geometry and
a description of how these frameworks fit the creative process within
several art practices. Furthermore, he discusses the perceptual effects
derived from the presence of particular geometric characteristics.

The book began life as a liberal arts course and is certainly suitable
as a textbook. However, anyone interested in the power and ubiquity
of mathematics will enjoy this revealing insight into the relationship
between mathematics and the arts.

Felipe Cucker is Chair Professor of Mathematics at the City University
of Hong Kong. His research covers a variety of subjects, including
semi-algebraic geometry, computer algebra, complexity, emergence in
decentralized systems (in particular, emergence of languages and flock-
ing), learning theory and foundational aspects of numerical analysis. He
serves on the editorial board of several journals and is Managing Editor
of the journal Foundations of Computational Mathematics, published by
the Society of the same name.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

Manifold Mirrors

The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

FELIPE CUCKER

City University of Hong Kong

y CAMBRIDGE

y UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sao Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by
Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521429634

© Felipe Cucker 2013

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2013

Printed and bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon CRO 4YY

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data

Cucker, Felipe, 1958—

Manifold mirrors : the crossing paths of the arts and mathematics /
Felipe Cucker, City University of Hong Kong.

pages cm

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN 978-0-521-42963-4 (Hardback) — ISBN 978-0-521-72876-8 (pbk.)
1. Arts—Mathematics. 1. Title.

NX180.M33C83 2013

700.1'05-dc23

2012046405

ISBN 978-0-521-42963-4 Hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-72876-8 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Every effort has been made to secure necessary permissions to reproduce
copyright material in this work, though in some cases it has proved impossible to
trace copyright holders. If any omissions are brought to our notice, we will be
happy to include appropriate acknowledgements on reprinting.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Felipe Cucker
Frontmatter
More information

Al
A2
A3
A4

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

CONTENTS

Mathematics: user’s manual

Appetizers

Martini

On their blindness

The Musical Offering

The garden of the crossing paths

Space and geometry

The nature of space
The shape of things
Euclid

Descartes

Motions on the plane

Translations

Rotations

Reflections

Glides

Isometries of the plane

On the possible isometries on the plane

The many symmetries of planar objects

The basic symmetries

3.1.1 Bilateral symmetry: the straight-lined mirror
3.1.2 Rotational symmetry

3.1.3  Central symmetry: the one-point mirror
3.1.4 Translational symmetry: repeated mirrors
3.1.5 Glidal symmetry

The arithmetic of isometries

A representation theorem

Rosettes and whirls

Friezes

3.5.1 The seven friezes

3.5.2 A classification theorem

Wallpapers

3.6.1 The seventeen wallpapers

page ix

10

11

11
12
14
18

27

27
29
29
30
31
36

39

41
41
42
42
44
46
47
52
55
59
59
64
69
69

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge U

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Felipe Cucker
Frontmatter

niversity Press

More information

List of Co

3.7
3.8

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5

vi

ntents

3.6.2  Abrief sample

3.6.3 Tables and flowcharts
Symmetry and repetition
The catalogue-makers

The many objects with planar symmetries

Origins

Rugs and carpets
Chinese lattices
Escher

Reflections on the mirror

Aesthetic order

The aesthetic measure of Birkhoff
Gombrich and the sense of order
Between boredom and confusion

A raw material

The veiled mirror

Between detachment and dilution
A blurred boundary: I

The amazing kaleidoscope

The strictures of verse

Stretching the plane

Homothecies and similarities
Similarities and symmetry
Shears, strains and affinities
Conics

The eclosion of ellipses

Klein (aber nur der Name)

Aural wallpaper

Elements of music

The geometry of canons

The Musical Offering (revisited)
Symmetries in music

8.4.1 The geometry of motifs
8.4.2  The ubiquitous seven
Perception, locality and scale

76
77
80
81

83

83
89
103
106

111

111
116
120
125

128

128
134
138
146
152

158

158
162
166
174
177
184

188

189
193
198
206
208
210
213

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Felipe Cucker
Frontmatter
More information

8.6
8.7

9.1
9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

n

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7

12

12.1
12.2
12.3

The bare minima (again and again)
A blurred boundary: 11

The dawn of perspective

Alberti’s window

The dawn of projective geometry

9.2.1 Bijections and invertible functions
9.2.2  The projective plane

9.2.3 A Kleinian view of projective geometry
9.2.4 Essential features of projective geometry

A projective view of affine geometry
9.3.1 A distant vantage point
9.3.2  Conics revisited

A repertoire of drawing systems

Projections and drawing systems
10.1.1 Orthogonal projections
10.1.2 Oblique projections
10.1.3 On tilt and distance
10.1.4 Perspective projection
Voyeurs and demiurges

The vicissitudes of perspective

Deceptions
Concealments
Bends
Absurdities
Divergences
Multiplicities
Abandonment

The vicissitudes of geometry

Euclid revisited

Hyperbolic geometry

Laws of reasoning

12.3.1 Formal languages

12.3.2 Deduction

12.3.3 Validity

12.3.4 Two models for Euclidean geometry
12.3.5 Proof and truth

List of Contents

216
220

225

227
240
243
245
251
253
254
255
258

260

260
263
269
277
282
286

293

293
295
298
306
311
315
317

321

321
325
328
328
330
333
335
338

vii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter
More information

List of Contents

12.4  The Poincaré model of hyperbolic geometry 339

12.5 Projective geometry as a non-Euclidean geometry 346

12.6  Spherical geometry 353

13 Symmetries in non-Euclidean geometries 357

13.1 Tessellations and wallpapers 357

13.2 Isometries and tessellations in the sphere and the
projective plane 359

13.3 Isometries and tessellations in the hyperbolic plane 363

14 The shape of the universe 373

Appendix: Rule-driven creation 381
Compliers/benders/transgressors 381
Constrained writing 386
References 395
Acknowledgements 402
Index of symbols 404
Index of names 405
Index of concepts 409

viii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

MATHEMATICS: USER’S MANUAL

Launch not beyond your depth, but be discreet,
And mark that point where sense and dullness meet.

A. Pope (1966: An Essay on Criticism)

The writer of any book dealing with mathematics who wishes to reach a
broad audience invariably faces a dilemma: How to describe the mathe-
matics involved. No matter how well motivated the intervening notions,
nor how lengthily described, the question that eventually will pose itself
is what to do regarding proofs.

Working mathematicians are generally reluctant to dispense with
them, and I am no exception. For, on the one hand, a proof of a statement
shows its necessity, its truth with respect to an underlying collection of
assumptions. And, on the other hand, in doing so, it usually conveys an
intuition on the nature of the objects occurring in the statement. This
intuition is of the essence. It decreases the confusion that the alternation
of definitions and statements in the mathematical discourse naturally
creates.

Occasionally, however, the understanding afforded by a proof does not
compensate for the effort of its reading. This may be so because one
already has a form of the intuition mentioned above (and would, there-
fore, feel annoyed by having to “prove the evident”) or because the proof
is too involved and fails to convey any intuition. In these cases the task of
following the proof’s details becomes boring.

In this trade-off between boredom and confusion' different readers
find different solutions by choosing subsets of proofs to be read that
best suit their circumstances. To make these choices possible, this book
gives proofs for many of its (mathematical) statements. To further make
it easier, some observations are now given.

The mathematical development of this book is, essentially, self-
contained and relies on knowledge widely taught in secondary school
courses. In this sense, any person having benefited from these courses
will be able to read what follows. Mathematical content, while present
throughout the book, is concentrated in Chapters 2, 3, 7, 9, 12 and 13.
The first three of these chapters are, essentially, self-contained, in the
sense that almost all results therein are proved. For the last three, in con-
trast, we could not proceed in a like manner without unduly increasing
the proportion of mathematics in our exposition.

1 Another form of this trade-off will be central to the arguments in this book.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-42963-4 - Manifold Mirrors: The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics
Felipe Cucker

Frontmatter

More information

Mathematics: user’s manual

Mathematical statements do not share the same conceptual impor-
tance. Common practice in mathematical writing describes as “theo-
rems” those results whose statements are goals in themselves. Stepping
stones toward the proof of a theorem are called either “Propositions”
(when the statement is nevertheless of independent interest) or
“Lemmas” (when the statement is understood as subordinate and of a
technical nature only 2). It is left to each individual reader to decide what
degree of attention to pay to the mathematical details in the book. An
extreme choice would be to read every mathematical result with its proof,
provided such a proof is given. The other extreme would be — of course
paying attention to the formal definitions and general description of the
notions at hand — to skip or skim everything except for the theorems’
statements. (In this case, for instance, Sections 2.5, 2.6, 3.3 and 7.4, as
well as § 3.5.2 and § 9.2.3, would reduce to a single, simple statement.)
An intermediate strategy would be to proceed with an initial reading fol-
lowing the latter choice and then return to the skipped details if the need
arises in later chapters. In the choice of this degree of attention the reader
is encouraged to keep in mind Pope’s advice and fix it at that personal
point “where sense and dullness meet”.

2 Sometimes, however, an author writes as a lemma a result which time proves to be of
crucial importance. There are numerous examples of lemmas that eventually become
worthy of the status of Theorem.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521429634
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9780521429634: 


