Manifold Mirrors

The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

Most works of art, whether illustrative, musical or literary, are created subject to a set of constraints. In many (but not all) cases, these constraints have a mathematical nature; for example, the geometric transformations governing the canons of J. S. Bach, the various projection systems used in classical painting, the catalogue of symmetries found in Islamic art or the rules concerning poetic structure. This fascinating book describes geometric frameworks underlying this constraint-based creation. The author provides both a development in geometry and a description of how these frameworks fit the creative process within several art practices. Furthermore, he discusses the perceptual effects derived from the presence of particular geometric characteristics.

The book began life as a liberal arts course and is certainly suitable as a textbook. However, anyone interested in the power and ubiquity of mathematics will enjoy this revealing insight into the relationship between mathematics and the arts.

Felipe Cucker is Chair Professor of Mathematics at the City University of Hong Kong. His research covers a variety of subjects, including semi-algebraic geometry, computer algebra, complexity, emergence in decentralized systems (in particular, emergence of languages and flocking), learning theory and foundational aspects of numerical analysis. He serves on the editorial board of several journals and is Managing Editor of the journal *Foundations of Computational Mathematics*, published by the Society of the same name.

Manifold Mirrors

The Crossing Paths of the Arts and Mathematics

FELIPE CUCKER City University of Hong Kong



CAMBRIDGE

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521429634

© Felipe Cucker 2013

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2013

Printed and bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon CR0 4YY

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data

Cucker, Felipe, 1958– Manifold mirrors : the crossing paths of the arts and mathematics / Felipe Cucker, City University of Hong Kong. pages cm Includes bibliographical references. ISBN 978-0-521-42963-4 (Hardback) – ISBN 978-0-521-72876-8 (pbk.) 1. Arts–Mathematics. I. Title. NX180.M33C83 2013 700.1′05–dc23

2012046405

ISBN 978-0-521-42963-4 Hardback ISBN 978-0-521-72876-8 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Every effort has been made to secure necessary permissions to reproduce copyright material in this work, though in some cases it has proved impossible to trace copyright holders. If any omissions are brought to our notice, we will be happy to include appropriate acknowledgements on reprinting.

CONTENTS

	Mathematics: user's manual	page ix
	Appetizers	1
A.1	Martini	1
A.2	On their blindness	3
A.3	The Musical Offering	7
A.4	The garden of the crossing paths	10
1	Space and geometry	11
1.1	The nature of space	11
1.2	The shape of things	12
1.3	Euclid	14
1.4	Descartes	18
2	Motions on the plane	27
2.1	Translations	27
2.2	Rotations	29
2.3	Reflections	29
2.4	Glides	30
2.5	Isometries of the plane	31
2.6	On the possible isometries on the plane	36
3	The many symmetries of planar objects	39
3.1	The basic symmetries	41
	3.1.1 Bilateral symmetry: the straight-lined mirror	41
	3.1.2 Rotational symmetry	42
	3.1.3 Central symmetry: the one-point mirror	42
	3.1.4 Translational symmetry: repeated mirrors	44
	3.1.5 Glidal symmetry	46
3.2	The arithmetic of isometries	47
3.3	A representation theorem	52
3.4	Rosettes and whirls	55
3.5	Friezes	59
	3.5.1 The seven friezes	59
	3.5.2 A classification theorem	64
3.6	Wallpapers	69
	3.6.1 The seventeen wallpapers	69

V

List of Contents

	3.6.2 A brief sample	76
	3.6.3 Tables and flowcharts	77
3.7	Symmetry and repetition	80
3.8	The catalogue-makers	81
4	The many objects with planar symmetries	83
4.1	Origins	83
4.2	Rugs and carpets	89
4.3	Chinese lattices	103
4.4	Escher	106
5	Reflections on the mirror	111
5.1	Aesthetic order	111
5.2	The aesthetic measure of Birkhoff	116
5.3	Gombrich and the sense of order	120
5.4	Between boredom and confusion	125
6	A raw material	128
6.1	The veiled mirror	128
6.2	Between detachment and dilution	134
6.3	A blurred boundary: I	138
6.4	The amazing kaleidoscope	146
6.5	The strictures of verse	152
7	Stretching the plane	158
7.1	Homothecies and similarities	158
7.2	Similarities and symmetry	162
7.3	Shears, strains and affinities	166
7.4	Conics	174
7.5	The eclosion of ellipses	177
7.6	Klein (aber nur der Name)	184
8	Aural wallpaper	188
	• •	
8.1	Elements of music	189
8.1 8.2	Elements of music The geometry of canons	189 193
8.1 8.2 8.3	Elements of music The geometry of canons The <i>Musical Offering</i> (revisited)	189 193 198
8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4	Elements of music The geometry of canons The <i>Musical Offering</i> (revisited) Symmetries in music	189 193 198 206
8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4	Elements of music The geometry of canons The <i>Musical Offering</i> (revisited) Symmetries in music 8.4.1 The geometry of motifs	189 193 198 206 208
8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4	Elements of music The geometry of canons The <i>Musical Offering</i> (revisited) Symmetries in music 8.4.1 The geometry of motifs 8.4.2 The ubiquitous seven	189 193 198 206 208 210

List of Contents

8.6	The bare minima (again and again)	216
8.7	A blurred boundary: II	220
9	The dawn of perspective	225
9.1	Alberti's window	227
9.2	The dawn of projective geometry	240
	9.2.1 Bijections and invertible functions	243
	9.2.2 The projective plane	245
	9.2.3 A Kleinian view of projective geometry	251
	9.2.4 Essential features of projective geometry	253
9.3	A projective view of affine geometry	254
	9.3.1 A distant vantage point	255
	9.3.2 Conics revisited	258
10	A repertoire of drawing systems	260
10.1	Projections and drawing systems	260
	10.1.1 Orthogonal projections	263
	10.1.2 Oblique projections	269
	10.1.3 On tilt and distance	277
	10.1.4 Perspective projection	282
10.2	Voyeurs and demiurges	286
11	The vicissitudes of perspective	293
11.1	Deceptions	293
11.2	Concealments	295
11.3	Bends	298
11.4	Absurdities	306
11.5	Divergences	311
11.6	Multiplicities	315
11.7	Abandonment	317
12	The vicissitudes of geometry	321
12.1	Euclid revisited	321
12.2	Hyperbolic geometry	325
12.3	Laws of reasoning	328
	12.3.1 Formal languages	328
	12.3.2 Deduction	330
	12.3.3 Validity	333
	12.3.4 Two models for Euclidean geometry	335
		220

List of Contents

12.4	The Poincaré model of hyperbolic geometry	339
12.5	Projective geometry as a non-Euclidean geometry	346
12.6	Spherical geometry	353
13	Symmetries in non-Euclidean geometries	357
13.1 13.2	Tessellations and wallpapers Isometries and tessellations in the sphere and the	357
	projective plane	359
13.3	Isometries and tessellations in the hyperbolic plane	363
14	The shape of the universe	373
	Appendix: Rule-driven creation	381
	Compliers/benders/transgressors	381
	Constrained writing	386
	References	395
	Acknowledgements	402
	Index of symbols	404
	Index of names	405
	Index of concepts	409

MATHEMATICS: USER'S MANUAL

Launch not beyond your depth, but be discreet, And mark that point where sense and dullness meet.

A. Pope (1966: An Essay on Criticism)

The writer of any book dealing with mathematics who wishes to reach a broad audience invariably faces a dilemma: How to describe the mathematics involved. No matter how well motivated the intervening notions, nor how lengthily described, the question that eventually will pose itself is what to do regarding proofs.

Working mathematicians are generally reluctant to dispense with them, and I am no exception. For, on the one hand, a proof of a statement shows its necessity, its truth with respect to an underlying collection of assumptions. And, on the other hand, in doing so, it usually conveys an intuition on the nature of the objects occurring in the statement. This intuition is of the essence. It decreases the confusion that the alternation of definitions and statements in the mathematical discourse naturally creates.

Occasionally, however, the understanding afforded by a proof does not compensate for the effort of its reading. This may be so because one already has a form of the intuition mentioned above (and would, therefore, feel annoyed by having to "prove the evident") or because the proof is too involved and fails to convey any intuition. In these cases the task of following the proof's details becomes boring.

In this trade-off between boredom and confusion¹ different readers find different solutions by choosing subsets of proofs to be read that best suit their circumstances. To make these choices possible, this book gives proofs for many of its (mathematical) statements. To further make it easier, some observations are now given.

The mathematical development of this book is, essentially, selfcontained and relies on knowledge widely taught in secondary school courses. In this sense, any person having benefited from these courses will be able to read what follows. Mathematical content, while present throughout the book, is concentrated in Chapters 2, 3, 7, 9, 12 and 13. The first three of these chapters are, essentially, self-contained, in the sense that almost all results therein are proved. For the last three, in contrast, we could not proceed in a like manner without unduly increasing the proportion of mathematics in our exposition.

¹ Another form of this trade-off will be central to the arguments in this book.

Mathematics: user's manual

Mathematical statements do not share the same conceptual importance. Common practice in mathematical writing describes as "theorems" those results whose statements are goals in themselves. Stepping stones toward the proof of a theorem are called either "Propositions" (when the statement is nevertheless of independent interest) or "Lemmas" (when the statement is understood as subordinate and of a technical nature only²). It is left to each individual reader to decide what degree of attention to pay to the mathematical details in the book. An extreme choice would be to read every mathematical result with its proof, provided such a proof is given. The other extreme would be – of course paying attention to the formal definitions and general description of the notions at hand - to skip or skim everything except for the theorems' statements. (In this case, for instance, Sections 2.5, 2.6, 3.3 and 7.4, as well as § 3.5.2 and § 9.2.3, would reduce to a single, simple statement.) An intermediate strategy would be to proceed with an initial reading following the latter choice and then return to the skipped details if the need arises in later chapters. In the choice of this degree of attention the reader is encouraged to keep in mind Pope's advice and fix it at that personal point "where sense and dullness meet".

² Sometimes, however, an author writes as a lemma a result which time proves to be of crucial importance. There are numerous examples of lemmas that eventually become worthy of the status of Theorem.